

No. 21-125

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2021

AUSTIN CODA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Counsel for Respondent
Team 6.

September 13, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED **IV**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... **1**

 I. STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... **3**

ARGUMENT..... **5**

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED THE MOTION TO DISMISS FOR PRE-INDICTMENT DELAY BECAUSE PETITIONER FAILED TO SHOW ACTUAL PREJUDICE AND THAT THE GOVERNMENT ACTED IN BAD FAITH. 5

 A. The Government’s delay did not actually prejudice Petitioner’s defense because the loss of potential witnesses and evidence did not meaningfully impair his defense. 6

 1. *The loss of witness testimony was not actually prejudicial because Petitioner did not provide the specific exculpatory testimony the witnesses would have provided.* 6

 2. *Petitioner failed to show through non-speculative and specific evidence that the loss of the bus ticket caused him actual prejudice.* 10

 B. The Government did not delay the indictment in bad faith. 12

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT DISMISSED PETITIONER’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS BECAUSE HIS VOLUNTARY POST-ARREST, PRE-*MIRANDA* SILENCE DID NOT TRIGGER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT. 17

 A. Post-Arrest, Pre-*Miranda* silence does not fall within this Court’s categories of protected pretrial silence. 17

 C. Interrogation is the proper triggering mechanism for the right to pretrial silence. 21

 1. *Interrogation is the proper trigger for the Fifth Amendment issue of compulsion outlined in Miranda.* 21

 2. *An arrest or custody trigger is arbitrary and disconnected from the issue of compulsion.* 24

 D. The Court should defer to the Legislature to properly address pretrial silence. 27

CONCLUSION **29**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	21
---------------------------	----

SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Brown v. Walker</i> , 161 U.S. 591 (1896).....	18
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976).....	17, 19, 23
<i>Fletcher v. Weir</i> , 455 U.S. 603 (1982).....	passim
<i>Garner v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 648 (1976).....	23
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	18
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980).....	passim
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	17, 18
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004).....	26
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	16
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178 (2013).....	17, 22
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 422 U.S. 171 (1975).....	27
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977).....	passim
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	5, 6
<i>Wainwright v. Greenfield</i> , 474 U.S. 284 (1986).....	19, 26

CIRCUIT COURT CASES

<i>Howell v. Baker</i> , 904 F.2d 889 (4th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Jones v. Angelone</i> , 94 F.3d 900 (4th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>United States v. Barken</i> , 412, F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>United States v. Corbin</i> , 734 F.2d 643 (11th Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>United States v. Corona-Verbera</i> , 509 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2007).....	passim
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 408 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 2005).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 476 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>United States v. Lindstrom</i> , 698 F.2d 1154 (11th Cir. 1983).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 767 F.2d 1052 (4th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>United States v. Manning</i> , 56 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 1995).....	passim
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 104 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	22, 25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Osuna-Zepeda</i> , 416 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>United States v. Pallan</i> , 571 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1978).....	passim
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 944 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>United States v. Salinas</i> , 480 F.3d 750 (5th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>United States v. Sebetich</i> , 776 F.2d 412 (3d Cir. 1985).....	5, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Sherlock</i> , 962 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>United States v. Velarde-Gomez</i> , 269 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Vick v. Lockhart</i> , 952 F.2d 999 (8th Cir. 1991).....	24

STATE CASE

Wills v. State, 82 Md. App. 669 (1990) 28

FEDERAL RULE

Fed. R. Evid. 403 26

SECONDARY SOURCES

Nolan S. Clark, *A Circuit Split on the Proper Standard for Pre-Indictment Delays With Governmental Negligence*, 50 CUMB. L. REV. 529 (2020). 12, 16

Ian Kerr, *Beyond Salinas v. Texas: Why an Express Invocation Requirement Should Not Apply to Post-Arrest Silence*, 116 Colum. L. Rev. 489 (2016). 27

Jan Martin Rybnicek, *Damned If You Do, Damned If You Don't?: The Absence of A Constitutional Protection Prohibiting the Admission of Post-Arrest, Pre-Miranda Silence*, 19 GEO. MASON U. CIV. RTS. L.J. 405 (2009) 18

Marty Skrapka, *Silence Should Be Golden: A Case Against the Use of A Defendant's Post-Arrest, Pre-Miranda Silence As Evidence of Guilt*, 59 OKLA. L. REV. 357, 388-89 (2006)..... 27
